

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 29, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1023-2021

INVITING THE PROVINCIAL HEALTH OFFICER, PROVINCIAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICER AND THE PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR OF THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN DURING ITS DECEMBER 6, 2021 REGULAR (PHYSICAL) SESSION TO UPDATE THE BODY ON THE STATUS OF COVID-19 CASES AND THE PRESENT DIRECTION OF THE PROVINCE TO FURTHER COMBAT THE DISEASE

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan is now experiencing a continuous decline on the average number of COVID-19 cases for the past weeks;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has observed that social gatherings are already up again and it is as if that everything is back to normal so the people should be constantly reminded to observe the minimum public health and safety protocols as the threat of COVID-19 is just around the corner;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan also expresses concern that a new coronavirus variant called Omicron is currently spreading around the world affecting several countries already;

WHEREAS, this prompted the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to schedule again a Question Hour and invite the Members of the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force (IATF) to shed light on the current situation of COVID-19 cases in the Province and recommend to the Body the health and safety protocols that need to be continued to be implemented in some areas like the use of face shield, if necessary;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1023-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, in collaboration with the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force, will continue to look for ways and means to enact and pass legislative measures to combat COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the invitation is part of a series of Question Hours being conducted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in order to gather needed information for effective legislation;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, the Provincial Health Officer, Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer and the Provincial Director of the Philippine National Police to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its December 6, 2021 Regular (Physical) Session to update the body on the status of COVID-19 cases in the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Health Officer, Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer and the Provincial Director of the Philippine National Police, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK BONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor
(Presiding Officer)



